PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5539864

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN RAMEY	06/02/2018
JOSH MARSHALL	03/21/2019
EMERSON F. LANE III	05/23/2019
THOMAS STEPHENS	07/03/2018
BRIAN MATHENY	06/19/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	USTUDIO, INC.
Street Address:	1806 RIO GRANDE STREET
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1634263

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)468-8883

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 512-418-9944
Email: tphpto@tphm.com
Correspondent Name: EDWIN E. RICHARDS

Address Line 1: 1616 S. VOSS ROAD, SUITE 750
Address Line 2: TROP, PRUNER & HU, P.C.
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	USL.006WO
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDWIN E. RICHARDS
SIGNATURE:	/Edwin E. Richards/
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2019

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 049277 FRAME: 0397

505493060



PATENT REEL: 049277 FRAME: 0398

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned inventor(s):

John Ramey; Josh Marshall; Emerson F. Lane III; Thomas Stephens; and Brian Matheny

hereby sell, assign, and transfer to:

uStudio, Inc.

a corporation of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1806 Rio Grande Street, Austin, Texas, 78701 USA ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all other countries, in and to any and all inventions and improvements that are disclosed in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/266,640 filed on December 13, 2015 and entitled "Video Player Framework for a Media Distribution and Management Platform", and/or the PCT application entitled:

Video Player Framework for a Media Distribution and Management Platform

which was filed on **May 26, 2016** as PCT Application Number **PCT/US16/34263** and

which has been executed by the undersigned prior hereto or concurrently herewith on the date(s) indicated below,

and in and to said application and all Additional Applications, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all other countries and international filing offices on any of said inventions and improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all other countries and international filing offices on said inventions and improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; as used herein "Additional Applications" includes but is not limited to design, utility, utility model, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and national phase applications on said inventions and improvements;

and agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions and improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all Additional Applications, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions and improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said inventions and improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or

Page 1 of 2

legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

John Rames	2 June 2018 Date signed
Josh Marshall	Date signed
Emerson F. Lane III	Date signed
Thomas Stephens	Date signed
Brian Matheny	Date signed

legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

John Ramey	Date signed
	March 21, 2019
Josh Marshall	Date signed
Emerson F. Lane III	Date signed
Thomas Stephens	Date signed
Brian Matheny	Date signed

legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

John Ramey	Date signed
Josh Marshall	Date signed
	05/23/2019
Emerson F. Lane III	Date signed
Thomas Stephens	Date signed
Brian Matheny	Date signed

legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

John Ramey	Date signed
Josh Marshall	Date signed
Emerson F. Lane III	Date signed
	7-3-2018
Thomas Stephens	Date signed
Brian Matheny	Date signed

legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and improvements and for vesting title to said inventions and improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

John Ramey	Date signed
Josh Marshall	Date signed
Emerson F. Lane III	Date signed
Thomas Stephens	Date signed
	200
Floth	19-June 2018
Relian Marheny	Date signed

Page 2 of 2